Completion shall take place within seven (7) Business Days from the fulfillment or waiver

(as the case may be) of all of the Conditions Precedent for Cash Consideration and First

Allotment set out above, and shall not be later than 30 June 2019 or such other date as the parties

may agree.

Following Completion, the Target Company will become a direct wholly-owned subsidiary

of the Company, and the financial information of the Target Group will be consolidated in the

accounts of the Group.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Consideration Shares may fall to be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate

approved by the Independent Shareholders at the EGM. An application will be made to the Stock

Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is as follows:

As at the date of the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Ever Thrive Global Limited (Note 1) 206,471,700 52.34 206,471,700 30.95

Vendor (Note 2) – – 272,661,290 40.87

Mr. Ma Qinghai (Note 3) 2,675,677 0.68 2,675,677 0.40

Mr. Zhao Jidong (Note 4) 3,853,927 0.98 3,853,927 0.58

Public Shareholders 181,486,196 46.00 181,486,196 27.20

Total 394,487,500 100.00 667,148,790 100.00

Notes:

1. Ever Thrive Global Limited is beneficially owned as to 95.71% of total equity interest by Mr. Li, the

chairman and the executive Director of the Company, and as to remaining 4.29% of total equity interest by

Ms. Li Chunyan, who is a daughter of Mr. Li. Therefore, Mr. Li is deemed to be interested in the Shares

held by Ever Thrive Global Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

Mr. Li is the sole director of Ever Thrive Global Limited.

2. The Vendor is beneficially owned as to 90%, 5% and 5% of total equity interest by Mr. Li, Ms. Li Chunyan

and Mr. Li Wenhua, who is a nephew of Mr. Li, respectively.

[…]

fulfilled or waived (as the case may be), and shall not be later than 30 June 2019 or such

later date as the parties may agree. Upon Completion, the Target Company will become a

direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

(j) Conclusion

Having considered the above, we are of the view that terms of the Share Purchase

Agreement are on normal commercial terms, and fair and reasonable so far as the

Independent Shareholders are concerned.

LETTER FROM ELSTONE CAPITAL

– 52 –

5. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of existing Shareholders

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii)

immediately after the allotment and issue of the First Batch Consideration Shares but before the

allotment and issue of the Second Batch Consideration Shares; and (iii) immediately after the

allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the First Batch
Consideration Shares but

before the allotment and issue
of the Second Batch
Consideration Shares

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

ETGL (Note 1) 206,471,700 52.3 206,471,700 36.8 206,471,700 30.9
Vendor (Note 2) – – 165,591,746 29.6 272,661,290 40.9
Mr. Ma Qinghai (Note 3) 2,675,677 0.7 2,675,677 0.5 2,675,677 0.4

Mr. Zhao Jidong
(Notes 3, 4) 3,853,927 1.0 3,853,927 0.7 3,853,927 0.6

Public Shareholders 181,486,196 46.0 181,486,196 32.4 181,486,196 27.2

Total 394,487,500 100.0 560,079,246 100.0 667,148,790 100.0

Notes:

1. ETGL is beneficially owned as to 95.71% of total equity interest by Mr. Li, the chairman and the executive

Director, and as to remaining 4.29% of total equity interest by Ms. Li Chunyan, who is a daughter of Mr. Li.

Therefore, Mr. Li is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by ETGL for the purpose of the SFO. Mr. Li

is the sole director of ETGL.

2. The Vendor is beneficially owned as to 90%, 5% and 5% of total equity interest by Mr. Li, Ms. Li Chunyan

and Mr. Li Wenhua, who is a nephew of Mr. Li, respectively. Mr. Li is a director of the Vendor.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Ma Qinghai and Mr. Zhao Jidong are the executive Director, each of

[…]

illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the Group

that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually occurred on 30 June 2018.

Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the

Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of this Circular, the financial

information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II of this Circular respectively and other

financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 4

(2) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at 30 June
2018

Audited
statement of

financial
position
of the

Target Group
as at

31 October
2018 Sub-total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 201,526 – 201,526 – – 201,526
Prepayments for property, plant

and equipment 38,272 – 38,272 – – 38,272

Prepaid land lease payments 28,115 – 28,115 – – 28,115
Intangible assets 5,247 – 5,247 – – 5,247
Deferred tax assets 476 – 476 – – 476

Investment properties – 212,831 212,831 – 578,552 791,383

273,636 212,831 486,467 – 578,552 1,065,019

Current assets
Inventories 92,007 – 92,007 – – 92,007
Trade and bills receivables 223,216 – 223,216 – – 223,216

Prepayments, deposits and other
receivables 17,781 8,609 26,390 – – 26,390

Trust loan and other loan
receivable 67,415 – 67,415 – (67,415) –

Financial assets designated as at
fair value through profit or loss 123,245 – 123,245 – (123,245) –

Amounts due from related parties 2,800 501 3,301 (501) – 2,800

Amount due from a director – 13,665 13,665 (13,665) – –

Pledged deposits 3,190 – 3,190 – – 3,190
Cash and cash equivalents 36,365 8 36,373 – (9,340) 27,033

566,019 22,783 588,802 (14,166) (200,000) 374,636

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 5

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at 30 June
2018

Audited
statement of

financial
position
of the

Target Group
as at

31 October
2018 Sub-total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 176,538 35 176,573 (35) – 176,538

Amounts due to related parties 57 235,578 235,635 (235,578) – 57
Other payables, advances from

customers and accruals 34,792 – 34,792 – – 34,792
Government grants 1,126 – 1,126 – – 1,126

Income tax payable 9,734 – 9,734 – – 9,734
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 24,000 – 24,000 – – 24,000

246,247 235,613 481,860 (235,613) – 246,247

Net current assets 319,772 (212,830) 106,942 221,447 (200,000) 128,389

Total assets less current liabilities 593,408 1 593,409 221,447 378,552 1,193,408

Non-current liabilities
Government grants 11,997 – 11,997 – – 11,997
Deferred tax liabilities 8,369 – 8,369 – – 8,369

20,366 – 20,366 – – 20,366

Net assets 573,042 1 573,043 221,447 378,552 1,173,042

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 6

(3) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

(1) Figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as set out in the condensed consolidated financial statements of

the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

(2) Figures are extracted from the Target Group’s consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 October 2018 included in the accountants’ report of the Target Group

as set out in Appendix II to the Circular.